
1996 Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR 1996 ORDINANCES

1-96 To approve a Mutual Aid Compact with respect to police services by and
between the City and the City of Columbus.

2-96 To appropriate $711.59 from the unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for
the payment of bills related to the installation of a telephone line at Jeffrey
Mansion.

3-96 To provide cooperation with and consent to the City of Columbus for the
improvement of Livingston Avenue from Alum Creek to Francis Avenue.
(handicap sidewalk ramps)

4-96 To appropriate $10,000 from unencumbered General Fund to Tuition
Reimbursement Account #01-950-140 for reimbursing employee tuition costs in
accordance with Sub. Ord. 51-95, AFSCME Memorandum of Understanding
#95-05, FOP and Communication Workers of America contracts.

5-96 To appropriate $5000 from unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for
increasing memory in computers and servers in Recreation , Auditors, Service,
and Code Enforcement Departments, and Mayor's Office.

6-96 To grant a variance pursuant to Section 1264.14(c)(2) of the Codified
Ordinances for property located at 508-510 N. Cassady Avenue, to permit the
property which is zoned Neighborhood Commercial to be used for an outdoor
farmers' market.

7-96 To grant a variance pursuant to Section 1264.14(c)(2) of the Codified
Ordinances for property located at 2570 East Main Street (State Savings), to
permit the property which is zoned Community Commercial to be used for an
outdoor farmers' market.

8-96 To appropriate $1777.80 from the unencumbered General Fund to pay the
balance of the City's proportionate share of operating costs of Columbus
Municipal Court.

9-96 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold Harmless
Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley with the property owners at 753 S.
Roosevelt Avenue (Lot No. 523; Zimmer & Manley Amended Addition) regarding
improvements to be made upon and within the City-owned right-of-way on S.
Roosevelt Avenue.

10-96 To appropriate $26,000 from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of
paying operating costs of the Bexley Board of Health and public health programs
purchased on a contract basis.

11-96 To authorize the issuance of not to exceed $300,000 of notes in anticipation of
issuance of bonds for making improvements to water distribution system in
Bexley, including water line replacements, with all necessary equipment and
related appurtenances, retiring notes previously issued.

12-96 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement with Denham L.
Pride.

13-96 To appropriate $10,000 from unencumbered Sewer Fund for purchasing shoring
equipment necessary for performing work in excavations.

14-96 To authorize the purchase of materials for maintenance and repair of streets for
the balance of the year 1996.

15-96 To transfer $30,000 from Water Fund to Bond Retirement Fund and to
appropriate $30,000 from Bond Retirement Fund to pay outstanding notes in
connection with financing of City's water distribution system.



16-96 To appropriate $46,000 from the unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for
paying additional costs related to replacement of the roof and/or repairing
masonry walls above the roof at Jeffrey Mansion, 165 North Parkview Avenue,
the City of Bexley's Recreation and Parks Department.

17-96 To appropriate $5,015 from unencumbered General Fund to pay for staff training
in computer management, programming and support.

18-96 To appropriate the sum of $6,500. From the unencumbered Recreation Fund to
pay operating costs of the 1996 Bexley Block Party.

19-96 To appropriate the sum of $2,000 from the unencumbered Recreation Fund to
pay the cost of the Bexley Meadow Music Association concert of August 1995.

20-96 To appropriate $2,000 from unencumbered Recreation Fund for operating costs
of Recreation Dept. For community special events in 1996.

21-96 To appropriate $1,700 from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of
complying with the regulations of the Omnibus Transportation Act of 1991 to
include policy development, required supervisor training and random drug and
alcohol testing for holders of Commercial drivers Licenses.

22-96 To authorize the Mayor and the Auditor to execute a contract with Sarah H.
Larrimer for the purpose of providing services related to a 1996 Household
Hazardous Waste Program and other recycling programs.

23-96 To authorize a variance to allow three 51 inch high brick entrance pillars to be
constructed in the front yard setback area at 170 North Drexel Avenue (Lot
Number 4; Bullitt Park Amended Addition), premises owned by Jerome M. And
Ina S. Romick.

24-96 To increase the sewer rate charged by the City of Bexley and to declare and
emergency.

25-96 To increase the water rate charged by the City of Bexley and to declare an
emergency.

26-96 To appropriate $37,000.00 from the unencumbered Sewer Fund for the purpose
of purchasing one backhoe.

27-96 To amend Schedule II of Section 2 of SUbstitute Ordinance No. 50-95 for the
purpose of changing the title of the position of Recreation Activities Leader to
Senior Citizen Coordinator, establishing pay steps for such position effective
January 1, 1996, and to declare an emergency.

28-96 To amend Schedule II of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50-95 for the
purpose of fixing the annual salary of the Grounds Maintenance Supervisor at
$32,383. Effective April 8, 1996 and to declare an emergency.

29-96 To appropriate $10,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund to purchase and
install flashing school speed signs at various locations within the City.

30-96 To fix July 1, 1996, as the effective date of the reduction in the credit for taxes
paid to another municipality as provided in Codified Ordinance Section 880.14,
to ratify the termination of services of the City of Columbus with respect to
administration of the City income tax, to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter
into a contract with the Regional Income Tax Agency to administer the City
income tax effective July 1, 1996, and to appropriate $4,000 from the
unencumbered General Fund to pay transition costs.

31-96 To establish an encumbered fund to accept gifts and donations for the purpose
of supporting youth sports in Bexley and other similar programs under the
sponsorship of the Bexley Recreation Department, to appropriate money form
such fund as monies are received from time to time by the City, and to declare
and emergency.

2



32-96 To appropriate $2,000 from the unencumbered General Fund to pay the costs of
~creening and qualifying candidates for the appointment as Uniformed Police
Officers in the Bexley Police Department.

33-96 To appropriate $15,000 from the unencumbered Capital Improvement Fund for
the purchase of one leaf vacum machine to be used for the Fall collection of
leaves.

34-96 To appropriate $3,000 from the unencumbered Capital Improvement Fund for
the purchase of one hydraulic tire changer.

35-96 To authorize the issuance of consolidated notes in the amount of not to exceed
$880,000 in anticipation of the issuance of bonds for the purpose of retiring
notes previously issued, and to declare an emergency.

36-96 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract with the City Attorney
of Columbus, Ohio for legal representation in the Franklin County Municipal
Court, and to declare an emergency.

37-96 To amend the codified Ordinances of the City by the addition of Chapter 206
"Wards and Boundaries" for the purpose of establishing four wards for the
election of members of the county central committee of each major political party
or organization pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.03.

38-96 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to contract with the Board of County
Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio, on behalf of the City of Bexley for a
Community Development Block Grant Program and provide acquisition services
therewith.

39-96 To amend Schedule I of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50-95 for the
purpose of changing the salary of the Police Chief for the period July 1, 1995,
through June 30, 1996, and to declare an emergency.

40-96 To appropriate $1,000 from the unencumbered General Fund to Account No. 01­
100-132.1 to pay the costs of community cookouts.

41-96 Franklin County Budget

42-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $53,500 from the unencumbered General Fund to
Account No. 01-200-108 to pay the costs of special duty police.

43-96 An Ordinance to authorize a variance to allow a sixty inch high wood fence to be
constructed in the front yard setback area at 430 North Stanwood Road (Lot No.
561; Bellwood Addition), premises owned by Thomas B. And Mary C. Hores.

44-96 An Ordinance to establish an encumbered fund to accept gifts and donations for
the purpose of paying costs associated with community events, to appropriate
money from such fund as moneys are received from time to time by City and to
declare an emergency.

45-96 An Ordinance to transfer $30,000 from the unencumbered General Fund to the
Bond Retirement Fund and to appropriate $30,000 from the Bond Retirement
Fund to pay principal on outstanding notes.

46-96 An Ordinance to accept a gift of $500 from Myers Surveying Company Inc. For
the City's Officer McGruff Safety Program and to appropriate $500 to support
such program.



47-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $3,200 from the unencumbered Capital
Improvements Fund for the purchase of one computer tire balancer.

48-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $7,000 from the unencumbered General Fund to
Account No. 01-160-1190 to pay the fees of the Columbus City Attorney for the
prosecution of cases in the Municipal Court.

49-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $10,000 from the unencumbered General Fund for
the purpose of paying current expenses of the City.

50-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $2,150 from the unencumbered General Fund and
$1,000 from the unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of
paying current expenses of the City.

51-96 An Ordinance to amend Schedule I of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50­
95 for the purpose of fixing the salary of the Police Lieutenant for services as
acting Police Chief commencing July 1 through the effective date of the
appointment of a new Police Chief and to declare an emergency.

52-96 An Ordinance to authorize a variance to allow two 64 inch high stone pillars to be
constructed in the front yard setback area at 247 North Parkview Avenue (Lot
Nos. 10 and part of 9; Bullitt Park Addition), premises owned by Bonnie
Johrendt.

53-96 "TABLED'An Ordinance consenting, pursuant to Section 723.04 of the Ohio
Revised Code, to vacate the unnamed and unimproved alley and right-of-way
lying between and parallel to vacated Parkview Avenue and Columbia Avenue
north of Caroline Avenue.

54-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $7,500.00 from the unencumbered Capital
Improvements Fund for the purpose of purchasing and installing one air
conditioning unit for the Mayor's Officeand Service Department to replace an
existing malfunctioning unit. (

55-96 An Ordinance to amend Schedule II of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50­
95 for the purpose of ifxing the annual salary of the Code Enforcement Officer at
$25,000.00 effective July 1, 1996, to establish steps and to declare an
emergency.

56-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $4,000.00 from the unencumbered General Fund
for the payments of a Fire Inspector's salary.

57-96 An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold
Harmless Agreement in behalf of the City of Bexley with the property owner at
2199 East Main Street (Lot No.1; McGuffey & Burnetts Addition) regarding
improvements made upon and within the City owned right-of-way at the
southwest corner of Mound Street and Pleasant Ridge.

58-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $10,000 from the unencumbered General Fund and
$25,000 from the Recreation Fund for the purpose of paying current expenses of
the City.

59-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor to sell one 1973 Super Vac (L162) leaf
machine which is no longer needed to the highest and best bidder.



60-96 An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold
Harmless Agreement on behlaf of the City of Bexley with the property owner at
2143 East Main Street (Part Lot Number 21; Bexley Drive Addition) regarding
improvements to be made upon and within the City owned right-of-way of East
Main Street.

61-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement with
Bradley Howard for fire investigation and inspection services and to declare an
emergency.

62-96 An Ordinance authorizing the issuance of $950,000 of notes in anticipation of the
issuance of bonds for the purpose of repairing and constructing streets in the
City of Bexley, including all necessary equipment and appurtenances therfor and
declaring an emergency.

63-96 An Ordinance to adopt Chapter 643 of the Codified Ordiannces of the City of
Bexley to regulate certain aspects of the operation of alarm systems and to
assess service charges for the reporting of false alarms to the City.

64-96 An Ordinance to amend Section 406.17 of the Bexley Traffic Code to designate
Francis Avenue as a residential permit parking zone, to set an expiration date for
such designation and to declare an emergency.

65-96 An Ordinance to establish an encumbered fund to accept gifts and donations for
the purpose of paying costs associated with the possible development of a
Bexley community recreation center and to declare an emergency.

66-96 An Ordinance to amendthe Codified Ordinances of the City of Bexley, Ohio, by
adding Chapter 284 to create a Technology Commission.

67-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $13,000.00 from the unencumbered Capital
Improvements Fund for the purpose of purchasing one slide-in salt spreader and
one snow plow and hitch.

68-96 An Ordinance to amend Section 880.18 of the Bexley Codified Ordinances to
allocate five percent of the monies collected from the municipal income tax to the
Capital Improvements Fund and ten percent of the monies collected from the
municipal income tax to the Bond Retirement Fund effective January 1, 1997.

69-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a lease with the
City of Columbus for athletic fields in Wolfe and Academy Parks and to declare
an emergency.

70-96 An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold
Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley with the property owner at
2540 East Main Street (Lot Number 362; Bexley Park Addition) regarding
improvements to be made upon and within the City owned right-of-way of East
Main Street.

71-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract with the
Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc. For consulting services in connection
with the process for selecting a new Chief of Police, to appropriate $6,300 from
the unencumbered General Fund to fund such contract and to declare an
emergency.



72-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract for the
collection and disposal of residential refuse, recyclables and yard waste with the
lowest and best responsible bidder after advertisement according to law.

73-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $5,000 from the Recreation Center Fund to pay
fees for professional services of Frank Elmer Associates.

74-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $30,000 from the unencumbered General Fund for
the purpose of paying fees and expenses of the City's employment related
consultant during the remainder of 1996.

75-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $5,500 from the unencumbered Capital
Improvements Fund for the purpose of purchasing one traffic signal pole for the
southeast corner of Roosevelt and Fair Avenues to replace an existing
deteriorated traffic signal pole and to declare an emergency.

76-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $15,210.01 from the unencumbered General Fund
and to appropriate $7436.46 from the State Highway Fund for the purpose of
paying current expenses of the City for fiscal year 1996.

77-96 An Ordiannce to authorize the Mayor and the Auditor to execute a contract with
Betty Gearhart for the purpose of providing services related to the recording of
meeting minutes for the Board of Zoning Appeals.

78-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement with
the Mid-Ohio Planning Commission authorizing the Mid-Ohio Planning
Commission to develop a regional telecommunications strategy and to
appropriate from the unencumbered General Fund an amount not to exceed
$1,100 for the purpose of paying the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission
for Bexley's portion of the cost of developing the regional telecommunications
strategy.

79-96 An Ordinance to approve a change to plans and specifications for 465, 485 and
505 South Parkview Avenue, a Planned Unit Residential Development known as
Parkview Arms, and to amend Ordinance Nos. 20-62, 8-72, and Amended
Ordinance No. 43-95; specifically, to allow the roof design of an existing five car
garage located adjacent to Bryden Road to be changed from a flat roof to a
gable roof.

80-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold
Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley regarding improvements to
be made upon and within the City-owned right-of-way, said improvements to be
four 64 inch high limestone entrance pillers; and to approve four 30 inch high
limestone piers and a 24 inch high limestone wall to be constructed within the
front yard setback as part of an overall landscape plan at 70 South Parkview
Avenue (Lot Number 12; Bullitt Park Amended Addition), premises owned by
Linda S. Waldman.

81-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $5,000 from the unencumbered General Fund for
the purpose of paying current expenses of the City.

p;::;:ssetl &-,;1':;- '17
82-96 '+ABLEE),An Ordinance to amend Section 452.15 of the Codified Ordinances of

the City of Bexley to include a restriction on the parking of vehicles on which
there are signs advertising the sale of said vehicle.

D<J=~ cl-~~ -q8
83-96 :TABLED:An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and

Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley with the porperty



owner at 465 South Parkview Avenue (Lot Number 55; Holtzman #2 Addition)
regarding improvements to be made upon and within the City owned right-of-way
of South Parkview Avenue; specifically, to allow for the construction of a
dumpster enclosure and placement of trash dumpsters on City owned right-of­
way at the intersection of the western terminus of Bryden Road and the southern
terminus of Westland Avenue.

84-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Auditor to accept gifts and donations for the
purpose of paying costs associated with the development of a promotional video
Tor the City, to appropriat for such purpose an amount equal to the aggregate
contributions so received and to declare an emergency.

85-96 An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and Hold
Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley with the property owners at
2601 East Broad Street (Lot No. 42 & Part Lot No. 41; Ardmore Addition)
regarding improvements made upon and within the City owned right-of-way
along South Ardmore Road.

86-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and the Auditor to execute a contract with
Sarah H. Larrimer for the purpose of providing services related to
recycling/household hazardous waste collection and other related programs.

87-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $36,980 from the unencumbered General Fund to
appropriate $26,260 from the State Highway Fund, to appropriate $4,425 from
the Recreation Fund, to appropriate $4,635 from the Bond Retirement Fund, to
appropriate $1,000 from the Water Fund, to appropriate $3,335 from the Police
Pension Fund; to transfer $27,000 from the General Fund to the State Highway
Fund and to transfer $5,000 from the General Fund to the Bond Retirement
Fund.

88-96 An Ordinance to authorize contracts for building construction inspection services
as required by the Ohio Basic Building Code, Chapter 4101 :2-1-45.

89-96 An Ordinance to establish the position of Finance Director, to authorize the
Auditor to appoint a Finance Director, to amend Schedule II of Section 2 of
Substitute Ordinance No. 50-95 for the purpose of fixing the starting salary of the
Finance Director and establishing steps and to declare an emergency.

90-96 An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement with
Evans, Mechwart, Hambleton &Tilton, Inc. For professional engineering services
for the period from January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1998.

~e-c;:::h ~ .,)!d--4 J'1 11
91-96 "fASLElYAn Ordinance consenting, pursuant to Section 723.04 of the Ohio

Revised Code, to vacate a portion if the unnamed alley and right-of-way lying
between and parallel to South Stanwood Road and South Roosevelt Avenue
south of Powell Avenue; the portion being the southern most 20 feet of the
existing alley.

92-96 An Ordinance to appropriate $10,500 from the unencumbered General Fund, to
appropriate $4,558 from the Street Maintenance Fund, to appropriate $4,500
from the Recreation Fund, to appropriate $4,500 from the Water Fund, to
appropriate $6,000 from the Sewer Fund and to appropriate $4,500 from the
Refuse Fund; to transfer $12,000 from the General Fund to the State Highway
Fund, to transfer $45,000 from the General Fund to the Street Maintenance
Fund, to transfer $16,500 from the General Fund to the Refuse Fund and to
transfer $7,000 from the General Fund to the Police Pension Fund.



93-96 An Ordinance to appropriate funds for the period beginning January 1, 1997 and
ending March 31, 1997.

94-96 An Ordinance to amend Schedule IV of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No.
50-95 for the purpose of adjusting the salary of the Health Commissioner for
1996 by 4% and to declare an emergency.


